

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2**

CONCRETE EXPRESS OF NY, LLC

and

**Case Nos. 02-CA-220381
02-CA-224789
02-RC-218783**

**TEAMSTERS & CHAUFFEURS LOCAL
UNION 456, IBT**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Allen M. Rose
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 2
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614
New York, New York 10278

Dated: November 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

III. FACTS 4

 A. Respondent’s Business Operations 4

 B. The Union’s Petition for Election, the Election, and Tally of Ballots 6

 C. The Alleged Section 8(a)(1) Violations Committed by Chris and Donna Trentini 6

 1. Chris Trentini’s Alleged Unlawful Threat to Driver Luis Fernandez.....6

 2. Chris Trentini’s Alleged Unlawful Interrogation of, and Promise of Benefit to,
 Driver Christian Reyes.....7

 3. Chris Trentini’s Alleged Unlawful Threat to Drivers Christian Reyes and Channy
 Hernandez8

 4. Chris Trentini’s Alleged Unlawful Interrogation of Driver John Torres.....9

 5. Donna Trentini’s Alleged Unlawful Threat to Drivers Fernandez, Hernandez,
 Murray, Roberts and Walker.....10

 D. The Alleged Unlawful Implementation of a Dress Code and Revocation of Parking
 Privileges 13

 1. The Two Text Messages Sent After the Tally of Ballots.....13

 2. What Drivers Wore to Work.....14

 4. Where Drivers Parked Their Cars16

 5. Mechanic Gonzalez’s Testimony Regarding Parking.....18

 6. Denti’s and Trentini’s Testimony Regarding Parking19

IV. ARGUMENT..... 21

 A. Violations of Section 8(a)(1)..... 21

 1. General Legal Principles.....21

 2. The Testimony of Employee Witnesses Were Credible and Mutually-
 Corroborative Whereas Chris Trentini’s Testimony Fundamentally Lacked
 Credibility22

 3. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act When Chris Trentini Threatened
 to Discharge Luis Fernandez If He Voted for the Union.....24

 4. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act When Chris Trentini Interrogated
 Christian Reyes About His Union Activities and Promised Him a New Truck25

5.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act When Chris Trentini Threatened Christian Reyes and Channy Hernandez With Discharge If They Voted for the Union.....	28
6.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act When Chris Trentini Interrogated John Torres About His Union Activities	29
7.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act When Donna Trentini Threatened Employees With Closing Respondent If They Voted for the Union	31
B.	Violations of Sections 8(a)(3) and (5)	34
1.	General Legal Principles.....	34
2.	Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(3) and 8(a)(5) When It Revoked the Drivers' Parking Privileges on the Day of the Election	36
3.	Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(3) and 8(a)(5) When It Implemented a Dress Code on the Day of the Election	47
V.	CONCLUSION AND REMEDY	50

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Advertiser’s Mfg. Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 1185 (1986).....	43
<i>Advocate South Suburban Hospital</i> , 346 NLRB (2006).....	29, 34
<i>American Freightways Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 146 (1959).....	21
<i>Bakersfield Memorial Hosp.</i> , 315 NLRB 596 (1994).....	26, 28
<i>Berkshire Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 220 (2005).....	42, 43
<i>Black Entertainment Television</i> , 324 NLRB 1161 (1997).....	46
<i>Bud Antle, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 1257 (2013).....	43
<i>Case Farms of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 257 (2008).....	45, 50
<i>Con-Way Freight</i> , 366 NLRB No. 183 (Aug. 27, 2018).....	22
<i>Crittendon Hospital</i> , 342 NLRB 686 (2004).....	42
<i>Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 324 NLRB 572 (1997), enf. denied 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999).....	35, 41
<i>Dyncorp</i> , 343 NLRB 1197 (2004).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 34, slip op. at 5 n.18.....	46, 50
<i>Emery Air Freight Corp.</i> , 207 NLRB 572 (1973).....	45
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	29, 30
<i>Frank Leto Honda</i> , 321 NLRB 482 (1996).....	43
<i>Gaetano & Associates, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 531 (2005) enfd. 183 Fed. Appx. 17 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45, 50
<i>Genesee Family Restaurant</i> , 322 NLRB 219 (1996).....	28, 34
<i>Hamilton Plastic Products, Inc.</i> , 235 NLRB 1178 (1978).....	35
<i>HERE Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	21, 26, 30
<i>Indiana Hospital</i> , 315 NLRB 647 (1994).....	35, 42
<i>ITT Federal Services Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 998 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Jones Plumbing Co., Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 437 (1985).....	21
<i>Logistics, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 328 (1997).....	46
<i>Mesker Door Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011).....	45, 50
<i>Mike O’Connor Chevrolet</i> , 209 NLRB 701 (1974), enf. denied on other grounds 512 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1975).....	34, 44

<i>NLRB v. American Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982) , cert. denied 461 U.S. 906 (1983).....	45, 50
<i>NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958)	34
<i>NLRB v. Flexsteel Industries</i> , 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	34
<i>NTA Graphics</i> , 303 NLRB 801 (1991), vacated on other grounds 316 NLRB 25 (1995)	51
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 372 (2001)	34, 35, 44, 49
<i>Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> , 355 NLRB 234 (2010).....	22
<i>Precision Plating</i> , 243 NLRB 230 (1979)	29
<i>Public Service Company of New Mexico</i> , 337 NLRB 193 (2001).....	35, 50
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	21, 25, 26, 30
<i>Rust Craft Broadcasting of New York, Inc.</i> , 225 NLRB 327 (1976)	42
<i>Sawyer of Napa, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 131 (1990).....	45, 50
<i>Shamrock Foods Company</i> , 366 NLRB No. 117 (June 22, 2018).....	46
<i>St. Luke’s Hospital</i> , 314 NLRB 434	35, 50
<i>Stoody Co.</i> , 320 NLRB 18 (1995).....	25
<i>Success Village Apartments, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 579 (2006).....	43
<i>Sunnyside Home Care Project</i> , 308 NLRB 346 (1992).....	21
<i>Sunrise Senior Living, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1246 (2005)	25, 26, 30
<i>Tellepsen Pipeline Services. Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 1232 (2001).....	24, 31
<i>Transportation Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 240 NLRB 551 (1979)	35, 50
<i>U.S. Cosmetics Corp.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 21 slip op. at 2 n.6 (July 8, 2019)	45, 50
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 336 NLRB 1134 (2001).....	35, 41, 42
<i>Wilker Bros. Co., Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 1371 (1978), enfd. in relevant part 652 F.2d 660 (6th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Willamette Industries, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 560 (2004).....	35, 45, 50
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd, 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	35
